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USE AND CARE GUIDE

12 FT LED FLAME EFFECT STRING LIGHT

MODEL #SL12-6/FLAME
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When using electrical products, basic precautions should always be followed including the following:

CAUTION: 
To reduce the risk of fire use only type S lamps,  
2 watts maximum. 

To reduce the risk of fire do not deliberately reposition 
either lampholder contact.

Risk of shock. Avoid making connections or 
disconnections when the equipment is wet. 

The lighting string is rated at 120V, 60Hz, 12 Watts.
It is provided with 6 lampholders and 2 Watt S Type lamps.

One bulb is 2W, 6 sockets per string light.
Total power is 2*6 =12w for one string.
Max wattage is 432W,  432/12 = 36 sets
You can link up to 32 sets of string lights

Flame Bulb Function:
1. The default setting is flame effect light.
2. Toggle your light switch OFF and ON within 2 seconds to switch
    between flame effect light or steady light.
3. If multiple lights are not displaying the same setting, toggle
    your light switch OFF then ON after 5 seconds, the display will 
    set back to default setting. 

Add wattage of all light strings together for a total of 432 Watts 
or less.

DO NOT EXCEED 432 WATTSSAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

CONNECTING MULTIPLE SETS
USING LED BULBS INCLUDED

CONNECTING MULTIPLE SETS OF LED BULBS

When connecting multiple sets protect connection(s) from 
direct exposure to rain and water. Do not allow connection(s) to 
become wet.

Safety Information

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
 □ Do not use these products outdoors unless marked suitable for 

outdoor use.

 □ When products are used outdoor applications, connect the 
product to Ground Fault Circuit Interrupting  (GFCI) outlet. If 
one is not provided, contact a qualified electrician for proper 
installation.

 □ Do not mount or place near gas or electric heaters, fireplace, 
candles, or other similar sources of heat.

 □ Do not secure the wiring of the product with staples or nails, or 
place on sharp hooks or nails. Install only using the mounting 
means provided.

 □ Do not let lamps rest on the supply cord or on any wires.

 □ Do not hang objects from the cord, wire, or light string.

 □ Do not use this product for other than its intended use.

 □ Do not close doors or windows on the product or extension 
cords as this may damage the wire insulation.

 □ Do not cover the product with cloth, paper or any material not 
part of the product when in use.

 □ Read and follow all instructions that are on the product or 
provided with the product.

 □ Use lamp (bulb) screw-base up position only.

 □ Disconnect plug before relamping or servicing.

 □ Interconnect no more than 432 Watts.

2 watts

2w
5w

7.5w

10w
15w

Maximum Wattage Range

Maximum Wattage

Number of String Lights

Number of String Lights

36 sets

36 sets
14 sets

9 sets

7 sets

4 sets

WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 
Disconnect power at the source prior to wiring, re-
lamping or servicing in any way. The light string kits 
are supplied with an attached three prong plug that will 
only fit into a three prong outlet. Do not alter the plug.

CAUTION: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
Do not use with extension cord near water or where 
water may accumulate. 
Keep lamps at least 16 feet (4.88m) from pools and spas. 
Keep plugs and receptacles dry. 
Do not submerse.
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  Retain this manual for future use.

A

B

C

Pre-Installation

Part Description Quantity

A 12 FT Heavy–Duty String Light 1

1

7B

C

2 Watt, Type S Lamps

Spare Plug Fuse

PACKAGE CONTENTS (parts are not to scale):

PLANNING INSTALLATION
Read all instructions before installation.

NOTE: Support cable and hardware not 
included (sold separately).

FCC STATEMENT 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this 
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures: Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. Connect the equipment 
into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacture could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. CAN ICES-005 (B). Feit Electric Company, 4901 Gregg Road, Pico 
Rivera, CA 90660.  www.feit.com.
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INSTALLATION METHODS

Installation

Using a guide wire with S-hooks or temporary ties (not included) 

Attached to a structure

1

2

Attach guide wire to 
structural support

Attach guide wire to 
structural support

Guide Wire 
(not included)

S-hooks or temporary 
ties (not included)

Attach to structural 
support

Attach to structural 
support

Recommended 4 ft. Recommended 4 ft.

Attach to structural 
support

Recommended 2 ft.

Screw 
hook

Screw 
hook Screw 

hook
Screw 
hook

Structural 
Support

Structural 
Support

Structural 
Support

Structural 
Support
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  Retain this manual for future use.

RE-LAMPING STRING LIGHTS

TROUBLESHOOTING

MAINTENANCE
Periodically clean the string light, check connections and ensure no additional weight has been added.

 □ Re-lamp string lights only during dry and calm weather conditions.

 □ Unscrew existing lamps by lightly holding the socket in one hand and twisting the lamp counterclockwise. Lamps 
may be tight in the sockets. This is normal to prevent moisture from getting into the socket.

 □ Replace with medium base lamps. Screw bulbs into the sockets clockwise until the top of sockets form a tight seal 
around the bulbs and the bulbs make contact with the sockets. Do not exceed 432 watts all sets combined.  Suitable 
for Incandescent, CFL or LED lamps. 

Installation (continued)

WARNING:  RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
Disconnect power at the source prior to re-lamping the string lights. For 
outdoor string lights, DO NOT re-lamp light strings during rain or when wet.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE  CAUSES

The bulb is burned out.

The lights will not turn on

The fuse blows, or the
circuit breaker trips, when
the light is turned on.

The power is off. Ensure the power supply is turned on.

There is a faulty switch.

There is a faulty wire connection.

The bulb is not making contact with 
the terminal.

5A fuse in plug has blown.

There are crossed wires, or the 
power wire is grounding out.

Discontinue use of the light string. 
Contact a qualified electrician or call the 
Customer Care Services Teams.

The receptacle circuit is overloaded. Connect to a different receptacle circuit.

Test or replace the switch.

Check the wiring.

Check the position of terminal inside socket.

Remove and replace 5A fuse with new fuse 
(sold separately).

Replace the light bulb.

SOLUTION
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION ET D’ENTRETIEN

GUIRLANDE LUMINEUSE À DEL FLAME EFFECT DE 12 PI

MODÉLE #SL12-6/FLAME
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  Conservez ce manuel pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Lors de l’utilisation de produits électriques, des précautions de base doivent toujours être suivies, notamment les suivantes:

MISE EN GARDE: 
Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, utilisez 

uniquement des lampes de type S, 2 watts maximum. 

Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, ne repositionnez pas 
délibérément aucun des deux supports de lampe.

Risque de choc. Évitez d’effectuer des connexions ou des 
déconnexions lorsque l’équipement est humide. 

La chaîne d’éclairage est évaluée à 120V, 60Hz, 12 Watts.
Il est fourni avec 6 supports de lampe et 2 lampes de type Watt S.

Une ampoule fait 2W, 6 prises par guirlande.
La puissance totale est 2 * 6 = 12w pour une chaîne.
La puissance maximale est 432W, 432/12 = 36 ensembles
Vous pouvez relier jusqu’à 32 jeux de guirlandes

Afonction ampoule:
1. Le réglage par défaut est la lumière avec effet de flamme.
2. Toggle your light switch OFF and ON within 2 seconds to switch 

between flame effect light or steady light.
3. Basculez votre interrupteur de lumière sur OFF et ON dans les 

2 secondes pour passer de la lumière à effet de flamme à la 
lumière fixe.

Ajoutez la puissance de toutes les chaînes lumineuses pour un 
total de 432 watts ou moins.

NE PAS DÉPASSER 432 WATTSCONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

CONNEXION DE PLUSIEURS SETS
UTILISATION DES AMPOULES À LED INCLUS

CONNEXION DE MULTIPLES ENSEMBLES D’AMPOULES À DELT

Lors de la connexion de plusieurs appareils, protégez les 
connexions de l’exposition directe à la pluie et à l’eau. Ne 
laissez pas la connexion devenir mouillée.

Table des matières

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
 □ Lire et suivre toutes les consignes de sécurité

 □ Lorsque les produits sont utilisés en extérieur, connectez-le à la 
prise GFCI (Ground Fault Circuit Interrupting). Si ce n’est pas le cas, 
contactez un électricien qualifié pour une installation correcte.

 □ Ne montez pas et ne placez pas à proximité de radiateurs à gaz ou 
électriques, d’un foyer, de bougies ou d’autres sources de chaleur 
similaires.

 □ Ne fixez pas le câblage du produit avec des agrafes ou des clous, 
ni ne le placez sur des crochets ou des clous pointus. Installez 
uniquement en utilisant les moyens de montage fournis.

 □ Ne laissez pas les lampes reposer sur le cordon d’alimentation ou 
sur des fils.

 □ Ne suspendez pas d’objets au cordon, au fil ou à la guirlande 
lumineuse.Do not use this product for other than its intended use.

 □ Ne fermez pas les portes ou les fenêtres du produit ou des 
rallonges, car cela pourrait endommager l’isolation du fil.

 □ Ne couvrez pas le produit avec un chiffon, du papier ou tout autre 
matériau ne faisant pas partie du produit lors de son utilisation.

 □ Lisez et suivez toutes les instructions qui figurent sur le produit ou 
qui sont fournies avec le produit.

 □ Utilisez la lampe (ampoule) avec la base vissée uniquement.

 □ Débranchez la prise avant de changer l’ampoule ou d’y réparer.

 □ Interconnectez pas plus de 432 Watts.

2 watts

2w
5w

7.5w

10w
15w

Gamme de puissance maximale

Puissance maximale

Nombre de guirlandes

Nombre de guirlandes

36 sets

36 ensembles
14 ensembles

9 ensembles

7 ensembles

4 ensembles

AVERTISSEMENT: RISQUE DE CHOC 
ÉLECTRIQUE. Déconnecter l’alimentation à la source 
avant le câblage,re-lamping ou entretien de quelque 
façon. Les kits de cordes lumineuses sont fournis avec 
une fiche à trois broches jointe qui ne peut être insérée 
que dans une prise à trois broches. Ne modifiez pas la 
fiche.

MISE EN GARDE: RISQUE DE CHOC 
ELECTRIQUENe pas utiliser avec une rallonge près de 
l’eau ou dans des endroits où l’eau peut s’accumuler.
Gardez les lampes à au moins 4,88 m des piscines et des 
spas. Gardez les bouchons et les récipients secs.Do not 
submerse.
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A

B

C

Pré-installation

Partie La description Quantité

A Guirlande lumineuse pour charges lourdes de 12 pi 1

1

7B

C

2 watts, lampes de type S

Fusible de rechange

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE (LES PIÈCES NE SONT PAS À L’ÉCHELLE):

PLANIFICATION DE L’INSTALLATION
Lisez toutes les instructions avant l’installation.

REMARQUE: Le câble de support et le matériel non inclus 
(vendus séparément).

DÉCLARATION DE LA FCC 
Ce dispositif est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes, cet appareil : 1) ne doit pas causer 
d’interférences nuisibles, 2) doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer des interférences nuisibles. Remarque : Cet équipe-
ment a été testé et répond aux limites établies pour les appareils numériques de catégorie B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont établies afin 
d’offrir une protection raisonnable contre toute interférence nuisible dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et émet de l’énergie radioélectrique 
et peut causer des interférences nuisibles dans les communications radio s’il n’est pas correctement installé et utilisé. Toutefois, rien ne garantit qu’aucune interférence ne 
se produira dans une installation donnée. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles aux communications radiophoniques ou télévisuelles, lesquelles peuvent être 
repérées en allumant et en éteignant l’équipement, l’utilisateur peut essayer de remédier au problème par l’une des mesures suivantes : réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne 
réceptrice. Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur. Brancher l’équipement dans une prise qui ne se trouve pas sur le même circuit que celui dans lequel le 
récepteur est connecté. Tout changement ou modification non expressément approuvé par la fabrication pourrait annuler l’autorisation de l’utilisateur d’utiliser l’équipement. 
Consulter le fournisseur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide. CAN NMB-005 (B). Feit Electric Company, 4901 Gregg Road, Pico Rivera, CA 90660.  
www.feit.com.
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  Conservez ce manuel pour une utilisation ultérieure.

MÉTHODES D’INSTALLATION

Installation

Utilisation d’un fil de guidage avec crochets en S ou attaches 
temporaires (non inclus)

Attaché à une structure

1

2

Attachez le fil de guidage au 
support structurel

Attachez le fil de guidage au 
support structurel

Fil de guidage 
(non inclus)

Crochets en S ou attaches 
temporaires (non inclus)

Attacher au support 
structurel

Attacher au support 
structurel

Recommandé 4 pi Recommandé 4 pi

Attacher au support 
structurel

Recommandé 2 pi.

Crochet 
à vis

Crochet 
à vis Crochet 

à vis
Crochet 

à vis

Soutien 
structurel

Soutien 
structurel

Soutien 
structurel

Soutien 
structurel
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RÉ-ÉCLAIRAGE DES GUIRLANDES

DÉPANNAGE

ENTRETIEN
Nettoyez périodiquement la lampe, vérifiez les connexions et assurez-vous qu’aucun poids supplémentaire n’a été ajouté.

 □ Ne rallumez les lumières des cordes que par temps sec et calme.

 □ Dévissez les lampes existantes en tenant légèrement la douille dans une main et en tournant la lampe dans le sens 
antihoraire. Les lampes peuvent être serrées dans les douilles. Ceci est normal pour empêcher l’humidité de pénétrer 
dans la prise.

 □ Remplacez par des lampes à culot moyen. Vissez les ampoules dans les douilles dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre jusqu’à ce que le haut des douilles forme un joint étanche autour des ampoules et que les ampoules 
entrent en contact avec les douilles. Ne pas dépasser 432 watts tous ensembles confondus. Convient aux lampes à 
incandescence, CFL ou LED. 

Installation (suite)

ATTENTION: RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE!
Débranchez l’alimentation à la source avant de rallumer les lumières. Pour les guirlandes 
d’extérieur, NE PAS ré-éclairer les guirlandes de lumière pendant la pluie ou par temps humide

PROBLÈME CAUSES POSSIBLES

L’ampoule est grillée.

Les lumières ne 
s’allumeront pas

Le fusible saute ou le 
disjoncteur déclenche, 
quand la lumière est 
allumée.

Le courant est coupé. Assurez-vous que l’alimentation est allumée.

Il y a un interrupteur défectueux.

La connexion du fil est défectueuse.

L’ampoule n’entre pas en contact 
avec le terminal.

5A le fusible dans la fiche a fondu.

Il y a des fils croisés, ou le
le fil d’alimentation est mis à la terre.

Cesser d’utiliser le fil lumineux. Contactez un 
électricien qualifié ou appelez les équipes du 
service clientèle.

Le circuit du réceptacle est surchargé. Connectez-vous à un autre circuit de prise.

Testez ou remplacez le commutateur.

Vérifiez le câblage.

Vérifiez la position de la borne à l’intérieur de 
la prise.

Retirez et remplacez le fusible 5A par un 
nouveau (vendu séparément).

Remplacez l’ampoule.

SOLUTION


